of Raleigh was laid off in 1792, and 6 

WHEREAS, this historic house has been maintained for many years by the Colonial 7 

Dames of America, and 8 

WHEREAS, the Joel Lane House is badly in need of repair and restoration, both 9 

exterior and interior, estimated to cost twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), and 10 

WHEREAS, the Colonial Dames have agreed to raise twelve thousand, five hundred 11 

dollars ($12,500.00), provided an equal amount will be provided by the State of North 12 

Carolina; 13 

NOW, THEREFORE, 14 

15 

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact: 16 

17 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the State 18